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DMC1_A03

DMC1_A04

DMC1_A05

DMC1_A06

DMC1_A07

DMC1_A08

DMC1_A09

DMC1_A10

DMC1_A11

DMC1_A12

DMC1_A13

DMC1_BA2

DMC1_BA1

DMC1_BA0

DMC1_ODT

DMC1_RAS

DMC1_WE

DMC1_CAS

DMC1_CS0

DMC1_CKE_Z DMC1_CKE

DMC0_RESET_Z DMC1_RESET_Z

DMC0_A13_Z

DMC0_A12_Z

DMC0_A14_Z

DMC0_A13

DMC0_A12

DMC0_A14

0402
33
R54 R349

33
0402

DMC0_RESET DMC1_RESET

DMC1_A15_Z DMC1_A15DMC0_A15_Z DMC0_A15
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Non-Mux Ports

DAI1_PIN13

DAI1_PIN14

DAI1_PIN09

DAI1_PIN10

DAI1_PIN08

DAI1_PIN07

DAI1_PIN06

DAI1_PIN05

DAI1_PIN04

DAI1_PIN03

DAI1_PIN12

DAI1_PIN11

DAI1_PIN02

DAI1_PIN01

DAI1_PIN16

DAI1_PIN15

DAI1_PIN17

DAI1_PIN18

DAI1_PIN19

DAI1_PIN20

DAI0_PIN17

DAI0_PIN18

DAI0_PIN19

DAI0_PIN20

DAI0_PIN16

DAI0_PIN15

DAI0_PIN01

DAI0_PIN02

DAI0_PIN03

DAI0_PIN04

DAI0_PIN05

DAI0_PIN06

DAI0_PIN07

DAI0_PIN08

DAI0_PIN09

DAI0_PIN10

DAI0_PIN11

DAI0_PIN12

DAI0_PIN13

DAI0_PIN14

USB_CLKIN

USB1_VBUS

USB1_DM

USB1_DP

USB0_VBC

USB0_VBUS

USB0_ID

USB0_DM

USB0_DP

HADC0_VIN7

HADC0_VIN0

HADC0_VIN1

HADC0_VIN2

HADC0_VIN3

HADC0_VIN4

HADC0_VIN5

HADC0_VIN6

TWI1_SCL

TWI2_SDA

TWI1_SDA

TWI0_SCL

TWI0_SDA

JTG0_TRST

SYS_FAULT

JTG0_TDI

SYS_RESOUT

SYS_HWRST

TWI2_SCL

SYS_BMODE0

SYS_BMODE1

SYS_BMODE2

SYS_CLKIN0

SYS_CLKIN1

JTG0_TMS/SWDIO

JTG0_TCK/SWCLK

JTG0_TDO/SWO

R30
2.2K 2.2K

R31
2.2K
R32 R33

2.2K
R34
2.2K 2.2K

R35

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V 3.3V

R36
330.0

TP1 TP2

R37
10K

R38
10K

SYS_RESOUT

SYS_FAULT

DAI0_PIN14

DAI0_PIN13

DAI0_PIN12

DAI0_PIN11

DAI0_PIN10

DAI0_PIN09

DAI0_PIN08

DAI0_PIN07

DAI0_PIN06

DAI0_PIN05

DAI0_PIN04

DAI0_PIN03

DAI0_PIN02

DAI0_PIN01

DAI0_PIN15

DAI0_PIN16

DAI0_PIN20

DAI0_PIN19

DAI0_PIN18

DAI0_PIN17

DAI1_PIN20

DAI1_PIN19

DAI1_PIN18

DAI1_PIN17

DAI1_PIN15

DAI1_PIN16

DAI1_PIN01

DAI1_PIN02

DAI1_PIN11

DAI1_PIN12

DAI1_PIN03

DAI1_PIN04

DAI1_PIN05

DAI1_PIN06

DAI1_PIN07

DAI1_PIN08

DAI1_PIN10

DAI1_PIN09

DAI1_PIN14

DAI1_PIN13

HADC0_VIN6

HADC0_VIN5

HADC0_VIN4

HADC0_VIN3

HADC0_VIN2

HADC0_VIN1

HADC0_VIN0

PCIE0_RESREF

PCIE0_CLKM

PCIE0_CLKP

PCIE0_TXM

PCIE0_TXP

PCIE0_RXM

PCIE0_RXP

HADC0_VIN7

HADC0_VREFP

MLB0_DATP

MLB0_DATN

USB0_DP

USB0_DM

MLB0_CLKP

MLB0_CLKN

USB0_ID

USB0_VBUS

USB0_VBUS_FLAG

USB1_DP

USB1_DM

USB1_VBUS

USB_XTAL

USB_CLKIN

MLB0_SIGN

MLB0_SIGP

HADC0_VREFN

RTC0_XTALOUT

SYS_XTAL1

SYS_CLKIN1

SYS_CLKOUT

SYS_XTAL0

SYS_CLKIN0

SYS_BMODE2

SYS_BMODE1

SYS_BMODE0

TWI2_SCL

RTC0_XTALIN

SYS_HWRST

SYS_RESOUT

JTG0_TDI

JTG0_TDO

SYS_FAULT

JTG0_TRST

JTG0_TCK

JTG0_TMS

TWI0_SDA

TWI0_SCL

TWI1_SDA

TWI2_SDA

TWI1_SCL

SYS_FAULT

3.3V

0.01UF
C21

10UF
C22

HADC0_VREFPHADC0_VREFP

0402

0402 0402 0402 0402 0402 0402

0402

0402

0402

R365
200.0
0402

TP12 TP14

R42
10K
0402

0603

RED
LED1

ADSP-SC589
BGA529

U1

W23

Y21

V23

W22

U19

U20

V21

U22

U21

T20

V22

W21

U23

T23

V20

Y23

Y22

AA23

AA22

W20

Y3

W3

V3

U4

AA3

AB1

AA6

AB6

AB7

AB5

Y5

AA5

AA4

Y4

AB3

Y6

W4

V4

AB4

AB2

ADSP-SC589
BGA529

U1

AB12

AC16

AB16

AB9

AB8

AA8

AC8

AC9

Y9

AA9

Y7

AB18

AC18

AC11

AC10

AB17

AC17

AC12

Y13

AC2

AC3

AC6

AC7

AC5

AC4

AA7

Y12

AA12

AB13

AB14

V12

AA13

W12

ADSP-SC589
BGA529

U1

P3

AA10

Y11

AA11

Y10

AB11

N1

P4

N2

M4

P1

P2

U2

N3

AC15

AB10

R4

R2

R3

V1

U1

H20

T1

R1

AB15

R1
0.0
0603

FAULT

EN

IC0

ID0

IA1

IB1

IC1

ID1

IA0

YC

SEL

YB

YA

IB0

YD

VCC

GND

U10

8

16

12

5

4

7

1

9

2

13

10

6

3

14

11

15

PI3B3257
TSSOP16

TWI_SCL

TWI_SDA

TWI0_SCL

TWI0_SDA

TWI1_SCL

TWI1_SDA

C47
0.1UF
0402

3.3V

3V

R84
10.0K
0402

R85
10.0K
0402

PB_08/LP1_D1/PWM0_AL/TM0_TMR4/SMCO_D14

TWI Switch for A2B and ADAU1761

R149
2.2K
0402

R150
2.2K
0402

3.3V

DNP DNP

SEL = LOW: TWI0 Connected

SEL = HIGH: TWI1 Connected
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PA_13/ETH0_TXD3/SMC0_A13

PA_12/ETH0_TXD2/SMC0_A14

PA_11/ETH0_TXCLK/SMC0_A15

PA_10/ETH0_TXCTL_TXEN/SMC0_A22

PA_09/ETH0_RXD3/SMC0_A11

PA_08/ETH0_RXD2/SMC0_A12

PA_07/ETH0_RXCTL_CRS/SMC0_A16

PA_06/ETH0_RXCLK_REFCLK/SMC0_A17

PA_05/ETH0_RXD1/SMC0_A18

PA_04/ETH0_RXD0/SMC0_A19

PA_03/ETH0_MDIO/SMC0_A23

PA_02/ETH0_MDC/SMC0_A24

PA_01/ETH0_TXD1/SMC0_A20

PA_00/ETH0_TXD0/SMC0_A21

PA_14/ETH0_PTPPPS3/SINC0_D0/SMC0_A10

PA_15/ETH0_PTPPPS2/SINC0_D1/SMC0_A09

PB_12/LP1_D5/PWM0_DL/SMC0_D10/CNT0_UD

PB_13/LP1_D6/PWM0_CH/SMC0_D09

PB_08/LP1_D1/PWM0_AL/TM0_TMR4/SMC0_D14

PB_09/LP1_D2/CAN1_TX/SMC0_D13

PB_07/LP1_D0/PWM0_AH/TM0_TMR3/SMC0_D15

PB_06/MLB0_DAT/PWM0_BH/SMC0_A02/ETH0_PTPAUXIN3

PB_05/MLB0_SIG/PPI0_D13/SMC0_A01/ETH0_PTPAUXIN2

PB_04/MLB0_CLK/SINC0_D3/PPI0_D12/SMC0_ARDY/ETH0_PTPAUXIN1

PB_03/ETH0_PTPAUXIN0/UART1_RXb/PPI0_D17/SMC0_A03/TM0_ACI1

PB_02/ETH0_PTPCLKIN0/UART1_TXb/PPI0_D16/SMC0_A04

PB_11/LP1_D4/PWM0_DH/SMC0_D11/CNT0_ZM

PB_10/LP1_D3/TM0_TMR2/CAN1_RX/SMC0_D12/TM0_ACI4

PB_01/ETH0_PTPPPS0/SINC0_CLK0/PPI0_D15/SMC0_A07/TM0_ACLK4

PB_00/ETH0_PTPPPS1/SINC0_D2/PPI0_D14/SMC0_A08/TM0_ACLK3

PB_15/LP1_ACK/PWM0_TRIP0b/TM0_TMR1/SMC0_AWEb

PB_14/LP1_D7/TM0_TMR5/PWM0_CL/SMC0_D08/CNT0_DG

PD_12/UART2_TXb/PPI0_D19/SMC0_A06

PD_13/UART2_RXb/PPI0_D18/SMC0_A05/TM0_ACI2

PD_08/LP0_D6/PWM1_CL/TRACE0_D06/TM0_ACLK1

PD_09/LP0_D7/PWM1_DH/TRACE0_D07/TM0_ACLK2

PD_07/LP0_D5/PWM1_CH/TRACE0_D05

PD_06/LP0_D4/PWM1_BL/TRACE0_D04

PD_05/LP0_D3/PWM1_BH/TRACE0_D03

PD_04/LP0_D2/PWM1_AL/TRACE0_D02

PD_03/LP0_D1/PWM1_AH/TRACE0_D01

PD_02/LP0_D0/PWM1_TRIP0b/TRACE0_D00

PD_11/LP0_ACK/PWM1_SYNC

PD_10/LP0_CLK/PWM1_DL/TRACE0_CLK

PD_01/SPI0_SEL2b/ACM0_A4/SMC0_AOEb/SPI0_SSb

PD_00/UART0_CTSb/PPI0_D23/ACM0_A3/SMC0_D07

PD_15/PPI0_D10/PWM2_CH/SMC0_D05

PD_14/PPI0_D11/PWM2_TRIP0b/MLB0_CLKOUT/SMC0_D06

PC_14/UART0_RXb/ACM0_A1/TM0_ACI0

PC_15/UART0_RTSb/PPI0_FS3/ACM0_A2/SMC0_AMS0b

PC_00/LP1_CLK/PWM0_BL/SPI0_SEL4b/SMC0_AREb

PC_01/SPI2_CLK

PC_10/SPI0_MISO

PC_11/SPI0_MOSI/TM0_CLK

PC_02/SPI2_MISO

PC_03/SPI2_MOSI

PC_04/SPI2_D2

PC_05/SPI2_D3

PC_06/SPI2_SEL1b/SPI2_SSb

PC_07/CAN0_RX/SPI0_SEL1b/SMC0_AMS2b/TM0_ACI3

PC_09/SPI0_CLK

PC_08/CAN0_TX/SMC0_AMS3b

PC_13/UART0_TXb/SPI1_SEL1b/ACM0_A0

PC_12/SPI0_SEL3b/SPI0_RDY/ACM0_T0/SMC0_A25 PC_12/SPI0_SEL3b/SPI0_RDY/ACM0_T0/SMC0_A25

PC_13/UART0_TXb/SPI1_SEL1b/ACM0_A0

PC_08/CAN0_TX/SMC0_AMS3b

PC_09/SPI0_CLK

PC_07/CAN0_RX/SPI0_SEL1b/SMC0_AMS2b/TM0_ACI3

PC_06/SPI2_SEL1b/SPI2_SSb

PC_05/SPI2_D3

PC_04/SPI2_D2

PC_03/SPI2_MOSI

PC_02/SPI2_MISO

PC_11/SPI0_MOSI/TM0_CLK

PC_10/SPI0_MISO

PC_00/LP1_CLK/PWM0_BL/SPI0_SEL4b/SMC0_AREb

PC_15/UART0_RTSb/PPI0_FS3/ACM0_A2/SMC0_AMS0b

PC_14/UART0_RXb/ACM0_A1/TM0_ACI0

PD_14/PPI0_D11/PWM2_TRIP0b/MLB0_CLKOUT/SMC0_D06

PD_15/PPI0_D10/PWM2_CH/SMC0_D05

PD_00/UART0_CTSb/PPI0_D23/ACM0_A3/SMC0_D07

PD_01/SPI0_SEL2b/ACM0_A4/SMC0_AOEb/SPI0_SSb

PD_02/LP0_D0/PWM1_TRIP0b/TRACE0_D00

PD_03/LP0_D1/PWM1_AH/TRACE0_D01

PD_04/LP0_D2/PWM1_AL/TRACE0_D02

PD_05/LP0_D3/PWM1_BH/TRACE0_D03

PD_06/LP0_D4/PWM1_BL/TRACE0_D04

PD_07/LP0_D5/PWM1_CH/TRACE0_D05

PD_13/UART2_RXb/PPI0_D18/SMC0_A05/TM0_ACI2

PD_12/UART2_TXb/PPI0_D19/SMC0_A06

PB_00/ETH0_PTPPPS1/SINC0_D2/PPI0_D14/SMC0_A08/TM0_ACLK3

PB_01/ETH0_PTPPPS0/SINC0_CLK0/PPI0_D15/SMC0_A07/TM0_ACLK4

PB_10/LP1_D3/TM0_TMR2/CAN1_RX/SMC0_D12/TM0_ACI4

PB_02/ETH0_PTPCLKIN0/UART1_TXb/PPI0_D16/SMC0_A04

PB_03/ETH0_PTPAUXIN0/UART1_RXb/PPI0_D17/SMC0_A03/TM0_ACI1

PB_04/MLB0_CLK/SINC0_D3/PPI0_D12/SMC0_ARDY/ETH0_PTPAUXIN1

PB_05/MLB0_SIG/PPI0_D13/SMC0_A01/ETH0_PTPAUXIN2

PB_09/LP1_D2/CAN1_TX/SMC0_D13

PA_14/ETH0_PTPPPS3/SINC0_D0/SMC0_A10

PA_00/ETH0_TXD0/SMC0_A21

PA_01/ETH0_TXD1/SMC0_A20

PA_02/ETH0_MDC/SMC0_A24

PA_03/ETH0_MDIO/SMC0_A23

PA_04/ETH0_RXD0/SMC0_A19

PA_05/ETH0_RXD1/SMC0_A18

PA_06/ETH0_RXCLK_REFCLK/SMC0_A17

PA_07/ETH0_RXCTL_CRS/SMC0_A16

PA_08/ETH0_RXD2/SMC0_A12

PA_09/ETH0_RXD3/SMC0_A11

PA_10/ETH0_TXCTL_TXEN/SMC0_A22

PA_11/ETH0_TXCLK/SMC0_A15

PA_12/ETH0_TXD2/SMC0_A14

PA_13/ETH0_TXD3/SMC0_A13

PE_13/SPI1_CLK/PPI0_D20/SMC0_AMS1b

PE_12/PPI0_D00/SPI1_SEL4b/SPI2_RDY/SMC0_D00

PE_11/PPI0_D01/SPI1_SEL3b/UART2_CTSb/SMC0_D01/SPI1_SSb

PE_10/PPI0_D02/PWM2_DL/UART2_RTSb/SMC0_D02

PE_09/PPI0_D03/PWM0_SYNC/TM0_TMR0/SMC0_D03

PE_08/PPI0_D04/SPI1_SEL5b/SPI1_RDY/C2_FLG3

PE_07/PPI0_D05/SPI1_SEL2b/C1_FLG3

PE_06/PPI0_D06/SPI2_SEL5b/C2_FLG2

PE_05/PPI0_D07/PWM2_SYNC/SPI2_SEL4b/C1_FLG2

PE_04/PPI0_D08/PWM2_DH/SPI2_SEL3b/C2_FLG1

PE_03/PPI0_CLK/SPI0_SEL7b/SPI2_SEL2b/C1_FLG1

PE_02/PPI0_FS1/SPI0_SEL6b/UART1_RTSb/C2_FLG0

PE_01/PPI0_FS2/SPI0_SEL5b/UART1_CTSb/C1_FLG0

PE_00/PPI0_D09/PWM2_CL/SMC0_D04

PE_14/SPI1_MISO/PPI0_D21/SMC0_ABE0b

PE_15/SPI1_MOSI/PPI0_D22/SMC0_ABE1b

PF_12/MSI0_CDb

PF_13/ETH1_CRS/TRACE0_D08/TRACE0_D00/MSI0_INTb

PF_08/MSI0_D6/PWM2_BL

PF_09/MSI0_D7/PWM2_BH

PF_07/MSI0_D5/PWM2_AH

PF_06/MSI0_D4/PWM2_AL

PF_05/MSI0_D3/HADC_MUX0

PF_04/MSI0_D2/HADC_MUX1

PF_03/MSI0_D1/HADC_MUX2

PF_02/MSI0_D0/HADC_EOC_DOUT

PF_11/MSI0_CLK

PF_10/MSI0_CMD

PF_01/TM0_TMR7/SPI1_SEL7b

PF_00/TM0_TMR6/SPI1_SEL6b

PF_15/ETH1_MDIO/TRACE0_D10/TRACE0_D02

PF_14/ETH1_MDC/TRACE0_D09/TRACE0_D01

PG_00/ETH1_REFCLK/TRACE0_CLK

PG_01/ETH1_TXEN/TRACE0_D11/TRACE0_D03

PG_02/ETH1_TXD0/TRACE0_D12/TRACE0_D04

PG_03/ETH1_TXD1/TRACE0_D13/TRACE0_D05

PG_04/ETH1_RXD0/TRACE0_D14/TRACE0_D06

PG_05/ETH1_RXD1/TRACE0_D15/TRACE0_D07

PG_02/ETH1_TXD0/TRACE0_D12/TRACE0_D04

PG_01/ETH1_TXEN/TRACE0_D11/TRACE0_D03

PG_00/ETH1_REFCLK/TRACE0_CLK

PF_00/TM0_TMR6/SPI1_SEL6b

PF_01/TM0_TMR7/SPI1_SEL7b

PF_10/MSI0_CMD

PF_11/MSI0_CLK

PF_02/MSI0_D0/HADC_EOC_DOUT

PF_03/MSI0_D1/HADC_MUX2

PF_04/MSI0_D2/HADC_MUX1

PF_05/MSI0_D3/HADC_MUX0

PF_06/MSI0_D4/PWM2_AL

PF_07/MSI0_D5/PWM2_AH

PF_09/MSI0_D7/PWM2_BH

PF_08/MSI0_D6/PWM2_BL

PF_13/ETH1_CRS/TRACE0_D08/TRACE0_D00/MSI0_INTb

PF_12/MSI0_CDb

PE_15/SPI1_MOSI/PPI0_D22/SMC0_ABE1b

PE_14/SPI1_MISO/PPI0_D21/SMC0_ABE0b

PE_00/PPI0_D09/PWM2_CL/SMC0_D04

PE_01/PPI0_FS2/SPI0_SEL5b/UART1_CTSb/SHARC1_FLG0

PE_02/PPI0_FS1/SPI0_SEL6b/UART1_RTSb/SHARC2_FLG0

PE_03/PPI0_CLK/SPI0_SEL7b/SPI2_SEL2b/SHARC1_FLG1

PE_04/PPI0_D08/PWM2_DH/SPI2_SEL3b/SHARC2_FLG1

PE_05/PPI0_D07/PWM2_SYNC/SPI2_SEL4b/SHARC1_FLG2

PE_06/PPI0_D06/SPI2_SEL5b/SHARC2_FLG2

PE_07/PPI0_D05/SPI1_SEL2b/SHARC1_FLG3

PE_08/PPI0_D04/SPI1_SEL5b/SPI1_RDY/SHARC2_FLG3

PE_09/PPI0_D03/PWM0_SYNC/TM0_TMR0/SMC0_D03

PE_10/PPI0_D02/PWM2_DL/UART2_RTSb/SMC0_D02

PE_11/PPI0_D01/SPI1_SEL3b/UART2_CTSb/SMC0_D01/SPI1_SSb

PE_12/PPI0_D00/SPI1_SEL4b/SPI2_RDY/SMC0_D00

PE_13/SPI1_CLK/PPI0_D20/SMC0_AMS1b

R377 33
0402

R378 33
0402 PC_01/SPI2_CLK

Y1

AA15

AA17

AA16

Y15

AA14

AA2

W2

AA1

V2

W1

AB19

Y16

Y20

AA21

AB23

AC22

AB22

AA20

AB21

AC20

AC21

AA19

Y19

AB20

Y18

Y17

ADSP-SC589
BGA529

U1

L2

C20

J4

K4

L3

K3

M2

L1

N4

M3

K2

L4

M1

U3

E20

D21

E22

K20

B22

C21

D22

E23

F21

J19

B23

C23

C22

J20

D23

E21

F22

F23

T4

T2

AA18

AC19

Y2

ADSP-SC589
BGA529

U1

R21

R22

T21

T22

R20

P23

J21

P21

M22

J22

P19

K21

M23

M21

N21

N22

K22

N23

L21

P20

R23

P22

N20

L23

G23

G22

H23

L20

G20

H22

F20

J23

M19

L22

K23

M20

H21

G21

ETH0_MD_INTPF_06/MSI0_D4/PWM2_AL R83 49.9
0402

PB_11/LP1_D4/PWM0_DH/SMC0_D11/CNT0_ZM

PB_12/LP1_D5/SMC0_D10/CNT0_UD

PB_13/LP1_D6/PWM0_DL/SMC0_D09

PB_14/LP1_D7/TM0_TMR5/PWM0_CL/SMC0_D08/CNT0_DG

PD_08/LP0_D6/PWM1_CL/TRACE0_D06/TM0_ACLK1

PD_09/LP0_D7/PWM1_DH/TRACE0_D07/TM0_ALCK2

PD_10/LP0_CLK/PWM_DL/TRACE0_CLK

PD_11/LP0_ACK/PWM1_SYNC

PB_15/LP1_ACK/PWM0_TRIP0b/TM0_TMR1/SMC0_AWEb

PF_14/ETH1_MDC/TRACE0_D09/TRACE0_D01

PF_15/ETH1_MDIO/TRACE0_D10/TRACE0_D02

PG_03/ETH1_TXD1/TRACE0_D13/TRACE0_D05

PG_04/ETH1_RXD0/TRACE0_D14/TRACE0_D06

PG_05/ETH1_RXD1/TRACE0_D15/TRACE0_D07

PB_08/LP1_D1/PWM0_AL/TM0_TMR4/SMCO_D14

ETH0_RESET

PB_06/MLB0_DAT/PWM0_BH/SMC0_A02/ETH0_PTPAUXIN3
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Processor Power/Ground

C23
0.1UF

1.5V

GND1

GND2

GND3

GND4

GND5

GND6

GND7

GND8

GND9

GND10

GND11

GND12

GND13

GND14

GND15

GND16

GND17

GND18

GND19

GND20

GND21

GND22

GND23

GND24

GND25

GND26

GND27

GND28

GND29

GND30

GND31

GND32

GND33

GND34

GND35

GND36

GND37

GND38

GND39

GND40

GND41

GND42

GND43

GND44

GND45

GND46

GND47

GND48

GND49

GND50

GND51

GND52

GND53

GND54

GND55

GND56

GND57

GND58

GND59

GND60

GND61

GND62

GND63

GND64

GND65

GND66

GND67

GND68

GND69

GND70

GND71

GND72

GND73

GND74

GND75

GND76

GND77

GND78

GND79

GND80

GND81

GND82

GND83

GND84

GND85

GND86

GND87

GND88

GND89

GND90

GND91

GND92

GND93

GND94

GND95

GND96

GND97

GND98

GND99

GND100

GND101

GND102

GND103

GND104

GND105

GND106

GND107

GND108

GND109

GND110

GND111

GND112

GND113

VDD_INT

C24
0.1UF10UF

C25

VDD_EXT

040206030402

VDD_EXT

VDD_EXT1 VDD_INT1

VDD_EXT3

VDD_EXT4

VDD_EXT8

VDD_EXT7

VDD_EXT6

VDD_EXT5

VDD_EXT16

VDD_EXT15

VDD_EXT14

VDD_EXT13

VDD_EXT12

VDD_EXT11

VDD_EXT10

VDD_EXT9

VDD_EXT24

VDD_EXT23

VDD_EXT22

VDD_EXT21

VDD_EXT20

VDD_EXT19

VDD_EXT18

VDD_EXT17

VDD_ADC

VDD_INT2

VDD_INT3

VDD_INT4

VDD_INT8

VDD_INT7

VDD_INT6

VDD_INT5

VDD_INT12

VDD_INT11

VDD_INT10

VDD_INT9

VDD_INT16

VDD_INT15

VDD_INT14

VDD_INT13

VDD_INT20

VDD_INT19

VDD_INT18

VDD_INT17

VDD_INT24

VDD_INT23

VDD_INT22

VDD_INT21

VDD_DMC1

VDD_DMC2

VDD_DMC3

VDD_DMC4

VDD_DMC7

VDD_DMC6

VDD_DMC5

VDD_DMC11

VDD_DMC10

VDD_DMC9

VDD_DMC8

VDD_DMC15

VDD_DMC14

VDD_DMC13

VDD_DMC12

VDD_DMC16

VDD_USB

VDD_EXT2

VDD_INT25

VDD_INT26

VDD_INT27

VDD_INT28

VDD_INT32

VDD_INT31

VDD_INT30

VDD_INT29

VDD_INT36

VDD_INT35

VDD_INT34

VDD_INT33

VDD_INT40

VDD_INT39

VDD_INT38

VDD_INT37

VDD_INT44

VDD_INT43

VDD_INT42

VDD_INT41

VDD_INT48

VDD_INT47

VDD_INT46

VDD_INT45

VDD_INT52

VDD_INT51

VDD_INT50

VDD_INT49

VDD_DMC17

VDD_DMC18

VDD_DMC19

VDD_DMC22

VDD_DMC21

VDD_DMC20

VDD_DMC26

VDD_DMC25

VDD_DMC24

VDD_DMC23

VDD_DMC30

VDD_DMC29

VDD_DMC28

VDD_DMC27

VDD_PCIE_RX

VDD_PCIE_TX

VDD_PCIE

VDD_RTC

T3

Y14

AC23

AC14

AC1

U17

U16

U15

U14

U13

U12

U11

U10

U9

U8

U7

T17

T16

T15

T14

T13

T12

T11

T10

T9

T8

T7

R17

R16

R15

R14

R13

R12

R11

R10

R9

R8

R7

P17

P16

P15

P14

P13

P12

P11

P10

P9

P8

P7

N17

N16

N15

N14

N13

N12

N11

N10

N9

N8

N7

M17

M16

M15

M14

M13

M12

M11

M10

M9

M8

M7

L17

L16

L15

L14

L13

L12

L11

L10

L9

L8

L7

K17

K16

K15

K14

K13

K12

K11

K10

K9

K8

K7

J17

J16

J15

J14

J13

J12

J11

J10

J9

J8

J7

F16

F9

F6

E9

E8

E7

E6

A23

A1

ADSP-SC589
BGA529

U1

W14

W7

V8

V7

J6

K6

L6

M6

H15

H16

H17

H18

H12

H13

H14

H11

H10

H9

W16

W17

W18

W19

W10

W11

W13

W15

W5

W6

W8

W9

T19

U5

V5

V19

P5

R5

R19

T5

L19

M5

N5

N19

L5

K19

K5

J5

K18

Y8

H8

G17

G18

H6

H7

G13

G14

G15

G16

G10

G11

G12

G9

G8

G7

G6

G5

G19

H5

H19

F15

F17

F18

F19

F11

F12

F13

F14

E18

F7

F8

F10

E14

E15

E16

E17

E13

E12

E11

AC13

V10

V11

V13

V14

V15

V16

V17

V18

R6

R18

T6

T18

U6

U18

V6

V9

N6

N18

P6

P18

M18

L18

E10J18

ADSP-SC589
BGA529

U1

3.3V
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Proc Bypass Caps

0.1UF
C279 C221

0.01UF
C233
10UF 0.1UF

C234
0.1UF
C235

0.1UF
C236

0.1UF
C237

0.1UF
C238 C239

0.01UF
C240
0.01UF

C241
0.01UF 0.01UF

C242C243
0.1UF 0.01UF

C244
0.01UF
C245

0.01UF
C246

0.1UF
C247 C248

0.01UF
C249
10UF 0.1UF

C250
0.1UF
C251

0.1UF
C252

0.1UF
C253

0.1UF
C254 C255

0.01UF
C256
0.01UF

C257
0.01UF

C258
0.01UF0.1UF

C259 C260
0.01UF

C261
0.01UF

C262
0.01UF

0.1UF
C263 C264

0.01UF
C265
10UF 0.1UF

C266
0.1UF
C267

0.1UF
C268

0.1UF
C269

0.1UF
C270 C271

0.01UF
C272
0.01UF

C273
0.01UF

C274
0.01UF0.1UF

C275 C276
0.01UF

C277
0.01UF

C278
0.01UF 0.01UF

C222C223
0.1UF

C224
0.1UF 0.01UF

C225
0.01UF
C226

0.01UF
C227

0.01UF
C228C229

0.1UF 0.01UF
C230

0.01UF
C231

0.01UF
C232

0402

04020402 0402 0402 0402 0402 04020402 0402 0402 0402

0402 0402 0402

0402

0402

0402

0402

0402

0402040204020402 0402

0402 0402

0402

04020402

0402

0402

0402

0402

0402

040204020402

0402

0402

0402 0402

0402

0402

0402

0402

04020402 0402

04020402

0402 04020402

0402

0402

08050805

C301
10UF

10UF
C302

0805

0805

C303
10UF

0805

0805

1.5V

VDD_EXT

VDD_INT
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SPI Flash/SD

3.3V

3.3V

R1A R1B

R2A R2B

R3A R3B

R4A R4B

R5A R5B

R6A R6B

R7A R7B

R8A R8B

3.3V

3.3V

10UF
C41C42

0.01UF

C43
0.01UF

PC_01/SPI2_CLK

PF_12/MSI0_CDb

PC_06/SPI2_SEL1b/SPI2_SSb

PC_04/SPI2_D2

PC_05/SPI2_D3

512Mb QUAD SPI FLASH

PF_02/MSI0_D0/HADC_EOC_DOUT

PF_03/MSI0_D1/HADC_MUX2

PF_04/MSI0_D2/HADC_MUX1

PF_05/MSI0_D3/HADC_MUX0

PC_03/SPI2_MOSI PC_02/SPI2_MISO

R366
100K
0402
DNP

0402

R327
10K

0402

R329
10K

0402

R333
100K

0402

R334
100K 100K

R335

0402 0402

R336
100K

08050402

0402

0402

R343
10K

0402

R341
10K

0402

R344
10K

0402

R345
10K

10K
R346

0402

0402
33
R385

RN17

33

98

107

116

125

134

143

152

161

U7

14

13

12

11

6

5

4
3

10

2

8

9

7

15

16

1HOLD/IO3

CLK

DI/IO0

CS

WP/IO2

DO/IO1

VCC

GND

RESET/DNU3
DNU2

DNU1

DNU0

DNU4

DNU5

DNU6

DNU7

MT25QL512
SOIC16

J6

14

12

9

11

13

7

8

6

5

10

4

1

3

2CD_DAT3

CMD

DAT2

VDD

SH1

CLK

VSS

DAT1

DAT0

DETECT

SH2

SH0

SH3

SH4

MICRO-SD-CARD

PF_11/MSI0_CLK

PF_10/MSI0_CMD

SYS_HWRST

MicroSD CARD

8
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Clocks/Boot Mode

3.3V

3.3V

SYS_BMODE0

SYS_BMODE2

SYS_BMODE1

XA

CLK0

CLK1

CLK2

CLK3

CLK4

CLK5

CLK6

CLK7

XB

CLKIN

INTR

SDA

SCL

I2C_LSB

SSC_DIS

OEB

V
D

D
1

V
D

D
2

V
D

D
O

A
V

D
D

O
B

V
D

D
O

C
V

D
D

O
D

G
N

D
1

G
N

D
2

3.3V

0R53 SYS_CLKIN0

C30
0.1UF

TWI_SCL

TWI_SDA

TWI Address 1110000x
x is the R/W bit.  Read - 1, Write - 0

1.50K
R57

3.01K
R59

3.3V

0402

10K
R319

0402
10K
R317

0402
10K
R318

0402

0402

0402

0402

Y5
25MHZ

0402
R47 0

0402
0R48 ADAU1761_CLKIN

R49 0
0402 USB_CLKIN

25MHz

25MHz

12.288MHz

Si5356A-B08316-GM
QFN24

U25
2523

11151620247

6

5

3

12

19

8

4

2

9

10

13

14

17

18

21

22

1

JP1

2

3

1

IDC

R2
0
0402

24MHz

0R4
0402 SYS_CLKIN1

ETH0_CLKIN 25MHz

Boot Mode

JUMPER
SHORTING
SJ9

DEFAULT=INSTALLED 1-2

R151 0
0402 DAI0_PIN06

Jumper 1-2: SPI Boot
Jumper 2-3: UART Boot
Jumper Removed: No Boot
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USB

IN3

IN0

IN1 GND0

GND1IN2

NC2

NC3

NC0

NC1

IN3

IN0

IN1 GND0

GND1IN2

C212
0.01UF

C213
4.7UF

D9

ESD7004

7

6

10

9

4 8

32

1

5

USB0_DP

USB0_DM

USB0_ID

USB0_VBUS

IN3

IN0

IN1 GND0

GND1IN2

NC2

NC3

NC0

NC1

IN3

IN0

IN1 GND0

GND1IN2

0.01UF
C214

4.7UF
C215

5

1

2 3

84

9

10

6

7

ESD7004

D10

USB1_DP

USB1_VBUS

FLG

IN1 OUT1

OUT2

GND

EN

3.3V

2

7 6

8

3

1

MIC2025-1

U52

1UF
C216

1UF
C217

0
R210

USB0_VBUS

USB0_VBC

R212
10K

DNP

10K
R213

FLG

IN1 OUT1

OUT2

GND

EN

MIC2025-1

U60

1

3

8

67

2

1UF
C299

150UF
CT23

1UF
C300

0
R351

R353
10K

DNP

10K
R354

3.3V

USB1_VBUS

R355
10K

3.3V

VBUS

D+

D-

GND

SHELL

ID

0402

0805

0402

0805 0805
0805 0805

CT22
150UF
D

SOIC8
SOIC8

0402

0402

0402

D

0402

0402

0402

0402

0805

R323
0

1M
R324

0603

0805
0
R325

0603
1M
R326

0805

OTG
HOST

P10

USB-MICRO

4

6

5

2

3

1
ESDA5V3SC6

D7

4 5

23

1

6

D6

ESDA5V3SC6

4 5

23

1

6

600
FER13

FER12
600

1206

R302
PTC

1206

R301
PTC

0603

R18
VARISTOR

0603
VARISTOR
R19

5V
5V

D+

D-

GND

SHELL

VCC
USB1_DMUSB

USB HS 3

2

4

5

1

USB

J7

DNP

R356
0
0402

C169
22UF
1210
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DP83867

10.0K
R62

50 Ohm traces with reference to GND plane

3.3V

SHGND

ETH0_CLKIN

ETH0_RESET

ETH0_MD_INT

0402

33R63
0402

33R64
0402

33R65
0402

PA_02/ETH0_MDC/SMC0_A24

PA_03/ETH0_MDIO/SMC0_A23

PA_04/ETH0_RXD0/SMC0_A19

PA_05/ETH0_RXD1/SMC0_A18

PA_06/ETH0_RXCLK_REFCLK/SMC0_A17

PA_08/ETH0_RXD2/SMC0_A12

PA_09/ETH0_RXD3/SMC0_A11

R79 33
0402

33R80
0402

33R81
0402PA_07/ETH0_RXCTL_CRS/SMC0_A16

PA_00/ETH0_TXD0/SMC0_A21

PA_01/ETH0_TXD1/SMC0_A20

PA_10/ETH0_TXCTL_TXEN/SMC0_A22

PA_11/ETH0_TXCLK/SMC0_A15

PA_12/ETH0_TXD2/SMC0_A14

PA_13/ETH0_TXD3/SMC0_A13

Place close to U46

0.1UF
C48

04020402

C49
0.1UF0.1UF

C50

04020402

C74
0.1UF

R82
11.0K
0603

Length Matching is required

R86
10.0K
0402

R87
2.43K
0402

3.3V

GPIO_0

GPIO_0

R89
2.2K
04020402

2.2K
R90

R91
5.76K
0603

R92
2.43K
0402

3.3V

ETH0_RXCTL_Z

R93
10.0K
0402

3.3V

R94
2.43K
0402

GPIO_1

GPIO_1

DNP

DNP

YELLOW
LED2

0402
680
R95

Strap Configuration

LED1: MODE 1        - ANEG_SEL 0 & RGMII Clock Skew TX[2] 0

RX_DV/RX_CTRL  - MODE 3 - Autoneg Disable 0

RX_D0: MODE 1     - PHY_ADD1 0 and PHY_ADD0  0
RX_D2: MODE 1     - PHY_ADD3 0 and PHY_ADD2  0

GPIO_0: MODE 1    - RGMI Clock Skew RX[0] 0
GPIO_1: MODE 1    - RGMI Clock Skew RX[2] 0 and RX[1] 0 -->   Clock Skew 2.0nS
LED0: MODE 1        - Mirror Enable 0 

LED2: MODE 1        - RGMI Clock Skew TX[1] 0 and TX[0] 0 -->   Clock Skew 2.0nS

LED2: Link established

LED3: 1000BT Link established  

LED5:  RX/TX Data blinking  

LED Configuration

ADP1752_1.0V

G
N

DPG

EN

SENSE

VOUT_5

VOUT_3

VIN_4

VIN_1

VIN_2

VIN_3

VIN_5 VOUT_4

VOUT_1

VOUT_2

S
S

N
C

E
P

A
D

U11

17 8 7

11

10

1316

3

2

1

15

12

14

9

4

5

6

0.1UF
C75

0402
0.01UF
C76

04020805
4.7UF
C77

R96 0
0402

0402
100KR97

0.01UF
C78

0402

0.1UF
C106

0402
0.01UF
C107

0402

C114
4.7UF
0805

1.0V TP16

1.0V

3.3V 2.5V

INPUT OUTPUT

GND

EN SEN

C115

0402
1UF

C116
1UF
0402

1 5

2

3 4

SOT23-5
NCP4687DSN25

VR2

C117
0.1UF
0402

C118
0.01UF
0402 0402

0.1UF
C119

TP17

Keep  near to PHY Chip

C120

0402
10UF

C121
0.01UF
0402

0.1UF
C122

0402 0402

C123
0.1UF 0.1UF

C124

0402 0402

C125
0.1UF

0402
1UF
C126 C127

1UF
0402 0402

1UF
C128 C129

1UF
0402

3.3V

2.5V

Keep  near to PHY Chip

Keep  near to PHY Chip

10UF
C130

0402

C131
0.1UF
0402

C132
0.01UF
0402

0805
10UF
C139C140

0.01UF
0402

10UF
C141

0402

C142
0.1UF
0402

C143
0.01UF
0402

0.1UF
C144

0402 0402

C145
0.1UF 0.1UF

C150

0402

0.1UF
C151

0402

C152
0.1UF
0402

C153
1UF
0402 0402

1UF
C154

C155
1UF
0402 0402

1UF
C156 C157

1UF
0402

1.0V

1.0V

DNP

DNP

LED3
GREEN

R98
680
0402

LED5
RED

0402
680
R99

3.3V

2.5V

0402

C158
0.1UF

DNP

0.1UF
C159

0402
DNP

0402
1UF
C160

DNP

C161
1UF
0402
DNP

0402
0R100
DNP
0

0402 DNP
R101

MDIO

MDC

RX_D3

RX_D2

RX_D1

RX_D0

RX_CTRL

RX_CLK

VDD1P0_3

TX_CTRL

TX_D0

TX_D1

TX_D2

TX_D3

VDD1P0_2

GTX_CLK

RESET

CLK_OUT

X_O

TD_M_A

TD_P_A

X_I

INT/PWDN

VDDA2P5_1

VDDA2P5_2

GPIO_1

GPIO_0

TD_M_B

TD_P_B

TD_M_C

TD_P_C

TD_M_D

TD_P_D

JTAG_CLK

JTAG_TDO

JTAG_TMS

LED_1

LED_0

LED_2

JTAG_TDI

RBIAS

VDD1P0_1

VDD1P0_4

VDDA1P8_1

VDDA1P8_2

VDDIO_1

VDDIO_2

VDDIO_3

GND

U9

49

41

30

19

48

13

42

6

12

23

45

47

46

22

21

20

10

11

7

8

4

5

39

40

9

3

44

15

1

2

14

18

43

29

24

25

26

27

28

37

31

32

38

33

34

35

36

16

17

DP83867IRRGZ
QFN48

TRD4-

TRCT4

TRCT3

TRCT1

TRCT2

TRD4+

TRD3-

TRD3+

TRD2-

TRD2+

TRD1-

TRD1+

ISO_GND1

ISO_GND2

J3

14

13

11

10

4

5

3

2

8

6

12

1

7

9

RJ45

DNP

11

3.3V

TP18



2 Elizabeth Drive
Chelmsford, MA 01824
PH: 1-800-ANALOGD

Sheet of

Rev

Date

Title

Size
C

Board No.

1

A

2

3

4

1

2

3

4

B C D

A B C D

1.4
18

A0939-2016

ADSP-SC589 MINI Board

10/12/16

UART/JTAG

PC_13/UART0_TXb/SPI1_SEL1b/ACM0_A0

PC_14/UART0_RXb/ACM0_A1/TM0_ACI0

PD_00/UART0_CTSb/PPI0_D23/ACM0_A3/SMC0_D07

USB to UART

3.3V

0402

R387
10K

3.3V

3.3V

JTG0_TMS/SWDIO

JTG0_TCK/SWCLK

JTG0_TRST

JTG0_TDO/SWO

JTG0_TDI

TARGET_RESET

10K
R7

0402

10K
R8

0402

10K
R9

0402
DNP

10K
R10
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DNP

10K
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DNP
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DNP
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FTDI Header

DEBUG

DNP
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ADAU1761

TWI_SCL
TWI_SDA

PE_15/SPI1_MOSI/PPI0_D22/SMC0_ABE1b

PE_14/SPI1_MISO/PPI0_D21/SMC0_ABE0b

PE_13/SPI1_CLK/PPI0_D20/SMC0_AMS1b

TWI0_SCL
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PE_11/PPI0_D01/SPI1_SEL3b/UART2_CTSb/SMC0_D01/SPI1_SSb
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Expansion Ports

Expansion Ports

R130
10.0K
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R131
10.0K
0402

R132
10.0K
0402

3.3V

PG_03/ETH1_TXD1/TRACE0_D13/TRACE0_D05

PG_04/ETH1_RXD0/TRACE0_D14/TRACE0_D06

PG_05/ETH1_RXD1/TRACE0_D15/TRACE0_D07

Expansion Board ID Pins

PC_07/CAN0_RX/SPI0_SEL1b/SMC0_AMS2b/TM0_ACI3

PC_08/CAN0_TX/SMC0_AMS3b

PB_09/LP1_D2/CAN1_TX/SMC0_D13

PB_10/LP1_D3/TM0_TMR2/CAN1_RX/SMC0_D12/TM0_ACI4

TWI0_SDA

PC_09/SPI0_CLK

PC_10/SPI0_MISO

PC_11/SPI0_MOSI/TM0_CLK

PC_12/SPI0_SEL3b/SPI0_RDY/ACM0_T0/SMC0_A25

PC_00/LP1_CLK/PWM0_BL/SPI0_SEL4b/SMC0_AREb

PG_00/ETH1_REFCLK/TRACE0_CLK

PG_01/ETH1_TXEN/TRACE0_D11/TRACE0_D03

PG_02/ETH1_TXD0/TRACE0_D12/TRACE0_D04

DAI1_PIN01

DAI1_PIN02

DAI1_PIN03

DAI1_PIN04

DAI1_PIN05

DAI1_PIN06

DAI1_PIN07

DAI1_PIN08

DAI1_PIN09

DAI1_PIN10

DAI1_PIN11

DAI1_PIN12

DAI1_PIN13

DAI1_PIN14

DAI1_PIN15

DAI1_PIN16

DAI1_PIN17

DAI1_PIN18

DAI1_PIN19

DAI1_PIN20

PD_04/LP0_D2/PWM1_AL/TRACE0_D02

PD_05/LP0_D3/PWM1_BH/TRACE0_D03

PD_06/LP0_D4/PWM1_BL/TRACE0_D04

PD_07/LP0_D5/PWM1_CH/TRACE0_D05

TWI0_SCL

12V 12V

TWI1_SCL

TWI1_SDA

DAI0_PIN13

DAI0_PIN14

DAI0_PIN15

DAI0_PIN16

DAI0_PIN17

DAI0_PIN18

HADC0_VIN0

HADC0_VIN1

HADC0_VIN2

HADC0_VIN3

HADC0_VIN4

HADC0_VIN5

HADC0_VIN6

HADC0_VIN7

PD_12/UART2_TXb/PPI0_D19/SMC0_A06

PD_13/UART2_RXb/PPI0_D18/SMC0_A05/TM0_ACI2

TWI2_SCL

TWI2_SDA

ADAU1761_RHP

ADAU1761_LHP

ADAU1761_RAUX

ADAU1761_LAUX

PB_00/ETH0_PTPPPS1/SINC0_D2/PPI0_D14/SMC0_A08/TM0_ACLK3

PB_01/ETH0_PTPPPS0/SINC0_CLK0/PPI0_D15/SMC0_A07/TM0_ACLK4

PB_02/ETH0_PTPCLKIN0/UART1_TXb/PPI0_D16/SMC0_A04

PB_03/ETH0_PTPAUXIN0/UART1_RXb/PPI0_D17/SMC0_A03/TM0_ACI1

PB_04/MLB0_CLK/SINC0_D3/PPI0_D12/SMC0_ARDY/ETH0_PTPAUXIN1

PB_05/MLB0_SIG/PPI0_D13/SMC0_A01/ETH0_PTPAUXIN2

PD_14/PPI0_D11/PWM2_TRIP0b/MLB0_CLKOUT/SMC0_D06

PD_15/PPI0_D10/PWM2_CH/SMC0_D05

PE_00/PPI0_D09/PWM2_CL/SMC0_D04

PE_01/PPI0_FS2/SPI0_SEL5b/UART1_CTSb/SHARC1_FLG0

PE_02/PPI0_FS1/SPI0_SEL6b/UART1_RTSb/SHARC2_FLG0

PE_03/PPI0_CLK/SPI0_SEL7b/SPI2_SEL2b/SHARC1_FLG1

PE_04/PPI0_D08/PWM2_DH/SPI2_SEL3b/SHARC2_FLG1

PE_05/PPI0_D07/PWM2_SYNC/SPI2_SEL4b/SHARC1_FLG2

PE_06/PPI0_D06/SPI2_SEL5b/SHARC2_FLG2

PE_07/PPI0_D05/SPI1_SEL2b/SHARC1_FLG3

PE_08/PPI0_D04/SPI1_SEL5b/SPI1_RDY/SHARC2_FLG3

PE_09/PPI0_D03/PWM0_SYNC/TM0_TMR0/SMC0_D03

PE_10/PPI0_D02/PWM2_DL/UART2_RTSb/SMC0_D02

PE_11/PPI0_D01/SPI1_SEL3b/UART2_CTSb/SMC0_D01/SPI1_SSb

PE_12/PPI0_D00/SPI1_SEL4b/SPI2_RDY/SMC0_D00

PE_13/SPI1_CLK/PPI0_D20/SMC0_AMS1b

PE_14/SPI1_MISO/PPI0_D21/SMC0_ABE0b

PE_15/SPI1_MOSI/PPI0_D22/SMC0_ABE1b

3.3V 3.3V
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PB_11/LP1_D4/PWM0_DH/SMC0_D11/CNT0_ZM

PB_12/LP1_D5/SMC0_D10/CNT0_UD

PB_13/LP1_D6/PWM0_DL/SMC0_D09

PB_14/LP1_D7/TM0_TMR5/PWM0_CL/SMC0_D08/CNT0_DG

PD_08/LP0_D6/PWM1_CL/TRACE0_D06/TM0_ACLK1

PD_09/LP0_D7/PWM1_DH/TRACE0_D07/TM0_ALCK2

PD_10/LP0_CLK/PWM_DL/TRACE0_CLK

PD_11/LP0_ACK/PWM1_SYNC

PB_15/LP1_ACK/PWM0_TRIP0b/TM0_TMR1/SMC0_AWEb

PF_14/ETH1_MDC/TRACE0_D09/TRACE0_D01

PF_15/ETH1_MDIO/TRACE0_D10/TRACE0_D02

PG_03/ETH1_TXD1/TRACE0_D13/TRACE0_D05

PG_04/ETH1_RXD0/TRACE0_D14/TRACE0_D06

PG_05/ETH1_RXD1/TRACE0_D15/TRACE0_D07

16



2 Elizabeth Drive
Chelmsford, MA 01824
PH: 1-800-ANALOGD

Sheet of

Rev

Date

Title

Size
C

Board No.

1

A

2

3

4

1

2

3

4

B C D

A B C D

1.4
18

A0939-2016

ADSP-SC589 MINI Board

10/12/16

Power

COMP3
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